

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RUBEN OVALLES,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER

Acting United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK ANDREW PRADA

Counsel of Record

MARIO R. URIZAR

Prada Urizar, PLLC

3191 Coral Way, Ste. 607

Miami, FL 33145

(786) 238-2222

mprada@pradaurizar.com

January 2019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
Reasons for Granting this Petition.....	9
I. There is a genuine conflict among the courts of appeals.....	10
a. The Ninth Circuit exercises juris- diction	10
b. The Fourth and Fifth Circuits de- cline to exercise jurisdiction.....	10
c. The other circuits have reached mixed results	11
II. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the question presented	14
Conclusion.....	14
Appendix A – Fifth Circuit panel opinion (Oct. 31, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B – BIA one-member panel opinion (Jun. 2, 2017)	5a

Appendix C – Fifth Circuit panel opinion (Jul. 27, 2009)	8a
Appendix D – BIA one-member panel opinion (Sep. 27, 2007)	30a
Appendix E – BIA three-member panel opinion (Mar. 8, 2004).....	32a
Appendix F – Statutes:	
8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)	36a
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(C)	36a
8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(C)	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Agonafer v. Sessions</i> , 859 F 3d 1198 (CA9 2017)	4
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U S Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F 3d 1357 (CA11 2013)	3
<i>Barry v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F 3d 721 (CA6 2008)	3
<i>Boakai v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F 3d 1 (CA1 2006)	12
<i>Borges v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F 3d 398 (CA3 2005)	3
<i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F 3d 811 (CA10 2012)	6-7
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F 3d 902 (CA9 2010)	7
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U. S. 1 (2008)	9
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder</i> , 697 F 3d 257 (CA5 2012)	7
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F 3d 993 (CA9 2007)	4, 10
<i>Green v. Att’y Gen. of U S.</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 147 (CA3 2011)	13
<i>Hernandez-Moran v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F 3d 496 (CA8 2005)	3

Case Law—continued

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U. S. 631, 649 (2010).....	3
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F 3d 124 (CA2 2000).....	3
<i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F 3d 1315 (CA11 2007).....	14
<i>Jian Le Lin v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 681 F 3d 126 (CA11 2012).....	6
<i>Jie Lin v. Mukasey</i> , 286 Fed. Appx. 148 (CA5 2008).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F 3d 795 (CA7 2007).....	13
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 720 F 3d 228 (CA5 2013).....	7
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F 3d 302 (CA4 2013).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Lynch</i> , 826 F 3d 198 (CA4 2016).....	4, 11-12
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U. S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F 3d 337 (CA5 2016).....	i, 3, 8
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F 3d 85 (CA2 2011).....	6
<i>McCarty v. Sessions</i> , 730 Fed. Appx. 75 (CA2 2018).....	13

Case Law—continued

<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 612 F 3d 591 (CA7 2010)	6
<i>Mata v. Holder</i> , 558 Fed. Appx. 366 (CA5 2014)	7
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	i, 3, 7-9
<i>Mercedes-Pichardo v. Mukasey</i> , 297 Fed. Appx. 49 (CA2 2008)	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	i, 3
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 560 U. S. 901 (2010) (mem.)	12
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 613 F 3d 30 (CA1 2010)	3, 12-13
<i>Niehoff v. Maynard</i> , 299 F 3d 41 (CA1 2002)	12
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F 3d 288 (CA5 2009)	1, 6-8
<i>Ovalles v. Sessions</i> , 741 Fed. Appx. 259 (CA5 2018)	1, 5, 8
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F3d 521 (CA5 2018)	i, 4, 11-12
<i>Pervaiz v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F 3d 488 (CA7 2005)	3

Case Law—continued

<i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen. of U. S.</i> , 653 F 3d 213 (CA3 2011)	7
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F 3d 234 (CA6 2011)	6
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F 3d 646 (CA9 2007)	4, 10
<i>Ramos-Bonilla v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F 3d 216 (CA5 2008)	7
<i>Ramos-Braga v. Sessions</i> , 900 F 3d 871 (CA7 2018)	13
<i>Riley v. INS</i> , 310 F 3d 1253 (CA10 2002)	3
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U. S. 293 (1963)	14
<i>Valeriano v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F 3d 669 (CA9 2007)	3
<i>Vue v. Whitaker</i> , 743 Fed. Appx. 910 (CA10 2018) (mem.)	13
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F 3d 329 (CA4 2007)	7

Administrative Decisions

<i>In re Ruben Ovalles</i> , 2004 WL 880229 (BIA Mar. 8, 2004)	1
<i>Matter of Yanez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002)	5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 5

8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(7)..... 2-3, 8

8 U.S.C. §1229b(a)..... 5

8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(1) 3

8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(6) 3

8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(C) i, 2-3, 11

8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(D) i, 2, 4, 10, 13-14

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... 1

Regulations

8 CFR §1003.2(d) 6
